4L SUNFAB

THE SOURCE OF HYDRAULIC POWER

INSTALLATION GUIDE

The flushing valve is designed for Sunfab SCM motors in installations that
require flushing of the motor housing.

1. ASSEMBLY

» Clean the contact surface of the motor.

» Install the valve to the motor with the necessary seals and screws.

« Tighten the screws in a crisscross pattern according to the diagram.

See the table for screw dimension and tightening torque for each valve
size.

Type SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Screw dimension (Quality 12.9) M8x50 M10x60  M12x60
Tightening torque (Nm/Ibf-ft) 40/30 75/55 130/96

2. FLUSHING / DRAINAGE PIPE

» Connect the pipe from the “T-port” of the valve to the drainage outlet
positioned lowest on the motor.

« The drainage hose is connected to the drainage outlet positioned highest
on the motor. The other end is connected below the oil level of the tank.

Otherwise see SCM motor installation guide 7051.

3. ASSEMBLY AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Only perform the installation when the machine in question is turned off.

FLUSHING VALVE

INSTALLATIONSANVISNING

Spolventilen ar avsedd fér Sunfab SCM-motorer i installationer som kraver
spolning av motorhuset.

1. MONTERING

» Rengér anliggningsplanet pa motorn.

» Montera ventilen mot motorn med avsedda tatningar och skruvar.

« Korsdra skruvarna enligt schema.

Se tabell for skruvdimension och atdragningsmoment for respektive
ventilstorlek.

Typ SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Skruvdimension (Kvalité 12.9) M8x50 M10x60  M12x60
Atdragningsmoment (Nm) 40 75 130

2. SPOL-/DRANERINGSLEDNING

» Montera ledningen fr&n ventilens "T-port” till motorns l&gst placerade
draneringsuttag.

« Draneringsslangen ansluts p& motorns hogst placerade dréneringsuttag.
Andra anden ansluts under tankens oljeniva.

Se i dvrigt SCM motorns installationsanvisning 7051.

3. MONTERINGS- OCH SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Utfor installation endast nar den aktuella maskinen ar avstangd.

7026INT1609 REV 1.0 1/4

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com




EINBAUANLEITUNG

Das Spuilventil ist flir Sunfab SCM-Motoren bestimmt, die eine Spllung
des Motorgehéauses erfordern.

1. MONTAGE
» Reinigen Sie die Kontaktflache des Motors.

« Bauen Sie das Ventil zusammen mit den erforderlichen Dichtungen und
Schrauben in den Motor ein.

« Ziehen Sie die Schrauben gemaf der Darstellung kreuzweise an.

Die Schraubenabmessungen und das Anziehmoment fir die jeweilige
VentilgroRe entnehmen Sie bitte der Tabelle.

Typ SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Schraubenabmessung (Festigkeitsklasse 12.9) M8x50 ~ M10x60  M12x60
Anziehmoment (Nm) 40 75 130

2. SPUL- / TANKLEITUNG

- SchlieRen Sie die Leitung von der ,T”-Offnung des Ventils an die Abfluss-
leitung an, die sich ganz unten am Motor befindet.

« Der Ablaufschlauch ist an die Ablauféffnung angeschlossen, qie sish
ganz oben am Motor befindet. Das andere Ende ist unter dem Olstand des

Tanks angeschlossen.

Schlagen Sie andernfalls in die Montageanleitung 7051 fir SCM Motoren.

3. MONTAGE- UND SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Fihren Sie die Installation nur an einer abgeschalteten Maschine durch.

FLUSHING VALVE

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

La vélvula de lavado es adecuada para los motores Sunfab SCM de
instalaciones en las que es necesario hacer circular aceite por la carcasa
del motor.

1. INSTALACION

« Limpie la superficie de contacto del motor.

» Monte la valvula en el motor con los retenes y tornillos necesarios.

« Apriete los tornillos en cruz, en el orden que se indica en la figura.

Consulte en la tabla el didmetro y el par de apriete de los tornillos corres-
pondiente a cada tamafio de valvula.

Tipo SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Didametro de los tornillos (calidad 12.9)  M8x50  M10x60 M12x60
Par de apriete (Nm) 40 75 130

2. TUBO DE LAVADO / DRENAJE

« Conecte el tubo entre la “toma T” de la vélvula y la salida de drenaje més
baja del motor.

« Conecte el tubo de drenaje a la salida de drenaje més alta del motor.
Conecte el otro extremo al depdsito de aceite, de manera que quede por
debajo del nivel de aceite.

Para otros casos, consulte las instrucciones de instalacion 7051 del motor
SCM.

3. INSTALACION E INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

La instalacién debe efectuarse con la maquina correspondiente apagada.

7026INT1609 REV 1.0 2/4

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



CONSIGNES D’'INSTALLATION

La vanne de ringage est destinée aux moteurs Sunfab SCM dans les
installations requérant une purge du carter moteur.

1. MONTAGE

* Nettoyer la surface de contact du moteur.

« Installer la vanne sur le moteur, avec les joints et vis nécessaires.

« Serrer les vis en quinconce, conformément au schéma.

Voir le tableau pour la taille des vis et le couple de serrage pour
chaque taille de vanne.

Type SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Dimension de vis (Qualité 12.9) M8x50 M10x60  M12x60
Couple de serrage (Nm) 40 75 130

2. RINCAGE / TUYAU DE DRAINAGE

» Raccorder le tuyau entre le port T de la vanne et la sortie de vidange
située au point bas du moteur.

* Le tuyau de drainage est connecté a la sortie de drainage située tout
en haut du moteur. L'autre extrémité est connectée sous le niveau d'huile
dans le réservoir.

Voir également les instructions d’installation des moteurs SCM (7051).

3. ASSEMBLAGE ET CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
Procéder a I'installation uniquement lorsque la machine est a I'arrét.

L SUNFAB

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

FLUSHING VALVE

ISTRUZIONI PER LINSTALLAZIONE

La valvola di flusso/lubrificazione & destinata ai motori Sunfab SCM in im-
pianti che richiedono l'invio di un flusso di lubrificazione nel corpo motore.
1. MONTAGGIO

« Pulire la superficie di contatto del motore.

« Installare la valvola sul motore con le guarnizioni e le viti necessarie.

« Serrare le viti in sequenza incrociata in base allo schema.

Per le dimensioni delle viti e la coppia di serraggio per ciascuna
dimensione delle valvole, consultare la tabella.

Tipo SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Dimensione vite (qualita 12.9) M8x50 M10x60  M12x60
Coppia di serraggio (Nm) 40 75 130

2. TUBO DI FLUSSO-LUBRIFICAZIONE/SCARICO

+ Collegare il tubo dalla “porta a T" della valvola all'uscita dello scarico
situata piu in basso sul motore.

« Il tubo di scarico & collegato all'uscita dello scarico situata nel punto
piu alto sul motore. L'altra estremita & collegata sotto il livello dell'olio del
serbatoio.

Oppure consultare la guida per l'installazione 7051 del motore SCM.

3. MONTAGGIO E NORME DI SICUREZZA
Eseguire I'installazione soltanto a macchina spenta.

7026INT1609 REV 1.0 3/4



INSTRUKCJA INSTALACII

Zawor ptuczacy jest przeznaczony do silnikdw SCM firmy Sunfab w instala-
cjach, ktore wymagaja ptukania obudowy silnika.

1. MONTAZ

« Wyczysci¢ powierzchnie stykowa silnika.

« Zainstalowac zawdr na silniku, uzywajac wymaganych uszczelek i $rub.

« Dokreci¢ sruby po przekatnej, zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Tabela zawiera wymiary $rub i moment dokrecania dla poszczegélnych
wielkosci zawordw.

Typ SCM 025-034  040-064  084-130
Wymiary $rub (klasa 12.9) M8x50 M10x60  M12x60
Moment dokrecania (Nm) 40 75 130

2. RURA PLUCZACA / SPUSTOWA

« Podtaczyc rure miedzy tréjnikiem zaworu i najnizej potozonym wylotem
spustowym silnika.

« Rure spustowa nale—zy podtaczy¢ do najwyzej potozonego wylotu
spusto—wego silnika. Drugi koniec rury nalezy podtaczy¢ do zbiornika w punk-

cie ponizej poziomu oleju.

Inne przypadki - patrz instrukcja 7051 silnikow SCM.

3. INSTALACJA | SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI
Instalacje nalezy przeprowadzac dopiero po wytaczeniu maszyny.

L SUNFAB

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

FLUSHING VALVE

PYKOBOACTBO MO YCTAHOBKE

MpOMbIBHOV KNanaH NpeAHasHaueH Ans yCTaHoBKYM Ha BuraTens Sunfab SCM B
Cyuae, Koraa HeobxoaMma NPOMbIBKaA 7o KOXKYXa.

1. CBOPKA

+ OYnCTUTE KOHTAKTHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb ABMUraTeNs.

« YCTaHOBMTE K/anaH Ha ABUraTeNb C 1CMOMb30BaHNeM BCeX HEOOXOAMMbIX
yYNNOTHEHNIA 1 GOMTOB.

« 3aTAHUTE 6ONTHI B nocnefoBaTeibHOCTH «KPeCT-HaKpeCT», Kak NMoKa3aHo Ha
cxeme.

Pa3mepbl ¥ MOMEHT 3aTAXKKI GONTOB A/151 KNANaHOB Pa3HbIX TUMOPA3MEPOB
yKa3saHbl B Tabnuue.

Tun SCM 025-034 040-064 084-130
Pasmep 6onTa (knacc kauecTsa 12.9) M8x50 M10x60  M12x60
MomeHT 3aTaxKK, H-m 40 75 130

2. IMHWA NPOMbIBKIW 1 CITUBA

- MogcoeauHnTe Tpybonposop K T-06pa3HOMyY OTBEPCTMIO Ha KiarnaHe 1 K
CaMOMy HIXKHEMY CITMBHOMY OTBEPCTUIO AABUraTENS.

+ CAVIBHOW LWNaHM NOACOEAMHEH K BbIMYCKHOMY OTBEPCTIO, PAaCMONOXKEHHOMY
B CaMOil BepxHew uacTv iBuratens. [lpyroit KoHell laHra NofCOeANHEH K
Macnobaky B TOUKE, PAaCMONOXKEHHOW HUXKE YPOBHA Macha.

bonee ﬂOﬂp06Hble CBe[leHNA coAep»KaTCA B PYKOBOACTBE MO MOHTaXy [iBUra-

Tena 7051.

3. YKA3AHUA MO CBOPKE N TEXHMKE BE3OMACHOCTHU
BbinonHATe paboTbl NO MOHTaXY TONBKO NPY BbIKNIOYEHHOM OGOPYAOBAHMN.

7026INT1609 REV 1.0 4/4



